RESOLUTION NO. 20241008-004

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, DESIGNATING A REPRESENTATIVE AND ALTERNATE TO THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR 2025.

WHEREAS, H-GAC's Bylaws provide that each member City with a population not in excess of 99,999 as of the last (2010) Federal Census is entitled to designate one (1) representative and one (I) alternate to the 2025 H-GAC General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, this governing body desires to exercise its right to designate the said representative and alternate representative to the 2025 H-GAC General Assembly; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That <u>Mayor John Wright</u> be and is hereby designated as its Representative to the GENERAL ASSEMBLY for 2025 of the Houston-Galveston Area Council.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the Official Alternate authorized to serve as the voting representative should the hereinabove named representative become ineligible, or should he resign, <u>Mayor Pro-Tem</u> Travis Townsend.

SECTION 3. That the executive Director of the Houston-Galveston Area Council be notified of the designation of the hereinabove name representative and alternate.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 8TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
ATTEST:	John Wright Mayor
Michelle Perez, TRMC	
City Secretary	